

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE  
COOPERATIVE,

Plaintiff,  
on behalf of itself and all others  
similarly situated,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-00877-MMS  
(Judge Sweeney)

**PLAINTIFF COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE'S  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. THIS COURT ALREADY CERTIFIED A NEARLY IDENTICAL RISK CORRIDORS CLASS IN THE <i>HEALTH REPUBLIC</i> CASE.....	2
II. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT’S 3R PROGRAMS WERE DESIGNED TO REDUCE UNCERTAINTY FOR INSURERS AND TO STABILIZE PREMIUMS.....	4
A. The ACA Created the 3Rs to Work Together to Stabilize and Mitigate Risk.....	4
III. THE ACA RISK CORRIDORS PROGRAM HAS COMMON REQUIREMENTS AND THE GOVERNMENT’S FAILURE TO PAY HAS HAD COMMON EFFECTS.....	5
A. Mechanics of the ACA Risk Corridors Program .....	6
B. The Government’s Failure to Make Timely Full Payments Has Had Classwide Effects.....	7
IV. THE COST-SHARING REDUCTION PROVISIONS OF THE ACA WERE DESIGNED TO REDUCE PREMIUMS AND OUT-OF-POCKET COSTS FOR LOW- AND MIDDLE-INCOME AMERICANS .....	9
V. THE ACA COST-SHARING REDUCTION PROVISION HAS COMMON REQUIREMENTS AND THE GOVERNMENT’S FAILURE TO PAY HAS HAD COMMON EFFECTS.....	9
A. Mechanics of the ACA Cost-Sharing Reduction Reimbursements .....	9
B. The Government’s Failure to Pay Cost-Sharing Reduction Reimbursements Has Had Classwide Effects.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE RISK CORRIDORS AND CSR CLASSES SHOULD EACH BE CERTIFIED .....	14
A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) and (b) Are Readily Satisfied.....	16
1. Numerosity.....	16

2.	Commonality.....	19
	(a) Common Issues.....	20
	(b) Similar Treatment .....	21
	(c) Predominance.....	22
3.	Typicality .....	24
4.	Adequacy .....	25
	(a) Adequacy of Representation.....	25
	(b) Lack of Conflict .....	26
5.	Superiority.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 563 (2010) .....	21, 25, 28
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 492 (2005) .....	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines</i> , 726 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	18, 28
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 571 (2016).....	16, 18, 19
<i>In re Cincinnati Radiation Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 549 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	23
<i>Curry v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 328 (2008) .....	22
<i>DeMons v. United States</i> , 119 Fed. Cl. 345 (2014).....	18, 29
<i>Douglas R. Bigelow Trust v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 674 (2011).....	15, 17, 21, 24, 29
<i>Fauvergue v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 82 (2009) .....	28

*Fisher v. United States*,  
69 Fed. Cl. 193 (2006) ..... 24

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. Equal Opportunity Comm’n*,  
446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 16

*Geneva Rock Prods., Inc. v. United States*,  
100 Fed. Cl. 778 (2011) ..... *passim*

*Gross v. United States*,  
106 Fed. Cl. 369 (2012) ..... 21, 27, 29

*Haggart v. United States*,  
104 Fed. Cl. 484 (2012) ..... 17, 19

*Haggart v. United States*,  
89 Fed. Cl. 523 (2009) ..... 16, 21, 27

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 14

*Jones v. United States*,  
118 Fed. Cl. 728 (2014) ..... 16

*King v. United States*,  
84 Fed. Cl. 120 (2008) ..... 16, 17, 18, 20, 28

*Markham v. White*,  
171 F.R.D. 217 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 19

*Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.*,  
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 22

*Sagers v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
529 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 17

*Sears v. United States*,  
124 Fed. Cl. 444 (2015) ..... 17

*Singleton v. United States*,  
92 Fed. Cl. 78 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 17

*Toscano v. United States*,  
98 Fed. Cl. 152 (2011) ..... 15

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 22, 23

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 14, 15, 20

**Statutory Authorities**

26 U.S.C. § 36B ..... 12

28 U.S.C. 1332(d)(5)(B) ..... 17

31 U.S.C. § 1324..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 18021..... 4, 10

42 U.S.C. § 18022..... 10

42 U.S.C. §§ 18061-18063 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18062..... 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 18071..... 9, 10, 14

42 U.S.C. § 18082..... 10, 11, 14

**Rules and Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 156.430 ..... 10, 11, 14

45 C.F.R. § 153.530..... 7, 8

45 CFR § 153.510..... 7

RCFC 23 ..... *passim*

**Miscellaneous**

7AA C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*,  
 § 1778 (3d ed. 2005)..... 22

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135 ..... 8

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 ..... 8

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235,  
 128 Stat. 2130 ..... 7
